Board Office Use: Le

gicl:\ﬁ\ln Fila Infn J

File ID Number

Committee

raciuues

Introduction Date

10-9-2013

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Memo

Board of Education

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board ot Education
By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations \/Z 4
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and
Management

October 9, 2013

Amendment No. 4, Purchase and Installation Contract - MB Contract Furniture
- La Escuelita Educational Center Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, Purchase and
Installation Contract with MB Contract Furniture for Furniture Services on
behalf of the District at La Escuelita Educational Center Project in an amount
not-to exceed $1,633.70 increasing previous contract amount from $316,635.43
to a not to exceed amount of $318,269.13 ar * ~~ “3ing the end date from April
25, 2013 through June 30, 2013 to Decembel 113. All remaining portions
of the agreement shall remain in full force ana errect as originally stated.

The teachers at La Escuelita requested additional tackboard surfaces to hand
educational learning material.

00.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, Purchase and
Installation Contract with MB Contract Furniture for Furniture Services on
behalf of the District at La Escuelita Educational Center Project in an amount
not-to exceed $1,633.70 increasing previous contract amount from
$316,635.43 to a not to exceed amount of $318,269.13 and r he end
date from April 25, 2013 through June 30, 2013 to December 3. Al
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force anu erfect as
originally stated.

County School Facilities Fund
¢ Purchase and Installation Contract including scope of work

e C(Certificate Insurance
e Attachment A



| OAKLAND UNIFIED
CHOOL DISTRICT

-
H

Ly

“

I R Y
LOMITUORY oCions,

huiving Students
AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO PURCHASE AND
DELIVERY CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and MB _Contract Furniture. OUSD entered

into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on April 25, 2012, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as fallows:

1. Services: [ The scope of wark is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results,
such as services, matenials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the confract is_for the vendor to

remove thirty-eight (38) tackboards and rehand tackboards adding hardware mounts to each hoard. Vendor to

relocate two tackboards from Computer Lab to Kindergarten classroom. Costs inciude new hardware only and patch
and paint to rel the two (2) tackboards.

2. Terms (duration). X The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed.

if term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 8 months, and the amended expiration date
is December 21, 2013.

3. Compensation: [] The contract price is unchanged. x The contract price has changed.
If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by
x Increase of $1,633.70 to original contract amount
['1 Degcrease of § to original contract amount

and the new contract total is Three_hundred and eighteen thousand, two hundred sixty-nine dollars and
thirteen cents ($318,269.13)

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as criginally stated.

5. Amendment History:
[T There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. X This contract has previously been amended as follows:

. Amount of
No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Increase (Decrease)
The scope of the project is 10 provits auditions to speune classtuuius
1 10-10-2012 i that needed teachers desks, student desks, tables and chairs, and | $8,609.00
adjustments to classroom furmnishings gnce *=~ =+~~~ wg~ =~~~ ed.
2 2-27-2013 | The scope of the project is to provide additional furnishing for KDOL. $8,762.59
3 3-17-2013 | Provide furnisher for the first phase of the move to MetWest $13,340.51

K989069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 [Contract No. 1 [P.0. No.




Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the tion, and the Superintendent as their designee.

0AK

) MJL___- §-28-203
L Tactor Signature Date

AN~ NeElE Taiuc ol

Name, (ule

D SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR

T B . . ——
Facilities, Planning and Management

K899069.001 Rev. 7/2/03



A d t to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: MB Contract Furniture

Billing Rate: One thousand, six hundred thirty-three dollars and seventy cents ($1,633.70)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the contract is for the vendor to remove thirty-eight (38) tackboards and rehang tackboards adding hardware
mounts to each board. Vendor to relocate two tackboards from Computer Lab to Kindergarten classroom. Costs include new
hardware only and patch and paint to relocate the two (2) tackboards.

2. Specific Outcomes:
Create equitable opportunities for learning.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Pre~~-~ ~tudents for success in college and careers

0 Develop social, emotional and phygi~~! h~nith x Sate, nealthy and sup~~-*~-~ schools

x Create equitable opportunities for learnmy x Accountable for quality

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district |

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the
best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered {ransactions by any Federal department or agency according to
Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this confract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the
Excluded Parties List. hitps://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

Jwa ik Wéé {0y 0012

Susie Butler-Berkley
Contract Analyst

K998069.001 Rev, 7/2/03









THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
COMMERCIAL LIABILITY GOLD ENDORSEMENT - CONTRACTORS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SECTION | - COVERAGES
COVERAGE A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY
2. Exclusions
ltem 2.g. 2) is replaced with the following:
24 2) awatercraft you do not own that is:
a) less than 50 feet long; and
b) Not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.
ltem 2.9. 6) is added:
6) An aircraft in which you have no ownership interest and that you have chartered with crew.
The last paragraph of 2. Exclusions is replaced with the following:

Exclusions c¢. through n. do not apply to damage by fire, explosion, sprinkler leakage, or lightning to premises
while rented to you, temporarily occupied by you with the permission of the owner, or managed by you under
a written agreement with the owner. A separate limit of insurance applies to this coverage as described in
Section iil — Limits of Insurance.

SECTION | — COVERAGES
COVERAGE C. MEDICAL PAYMENTS
If Medical Payments Coverage is provided under this policy, the following is changed:
3. Limits
The medical expense limit provided by this policy shall be the greater of:
a. $10,000; or
b. The amount shown in the declarations.

Coverage C. Medical Payments is primary and not contributing with any other insurance, even if that other
insurance is also primary.

The following is added:
COVERAGE D. PRODUCT RECALL NOTIFICATION EXPENSES
Insuring Agreement

We will pay “product recall notification expenses” incurred by you for the withdrawal of your products,
provided that:

a. Such withdrawal is required because of a determination by you during the policy period, that the use or
consumption of your products could resutt in “bodily injury” or “property damage”; and

b. The “product recall notification expenses” are incurred and reported to us during the policy period.
The most we will pay for “product recall notification expenses” during the policy period is $100,000.
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS — COVERAGES A AND B
Item b. and d. are replaced with:

b. The cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the use of any
vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.

d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense
of the claim or “suit” including actual loss of earnings up to $500 a day because of time off from work.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices Inc., with its permission.

GECG 970 (01/11) Page 1 of 4



SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED
Item 4. is replaced with:

4. Any subsidiaries, companies, corporations, firms, or organizations you acquire or form during the policy
period over which you maintain a controlling interest of greater than 50% of the stock or assets, will qualify as
a Named Insured if:

a) you have the responsibility of placing insurance for such entity; and
b) coverage for the entity is not otherwise more specifically provided; and
c) the entity is incorporated or organized under the laws of the United States of America.

However; coverage under this provision does not apply to “bodily injury” or “property damage” that
occurred before you acquired or formed the entity, or “personal injury” or “advertising injury” arising out of
an offense committed before you acquired or formed the entity.

Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the end of the policy period, or the twelve (12) month
anniversary of the policy inception date whichever is earlier.

SECTION {ll - LIMITS OF INSURANCE
Paragraph 2. is amended to include:

The General Aggregate Limit of Insurance applies separately to each “location” owned by you, rented to you, or
occupied by you with the permission of the owner.

Paragraph 6. is replaced with the following:

6. Subjectto 5. above, the Fire Damage Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of
“property damage”™ to premises while rented to you, temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner,
or managed by you under a written agreement with the owner, arising out of any one fire, explosion or
sprinkler leakage incident.

The Fire Damage Limit provided by this policy shall be the greater of:
a. $500,000 or
b. The amount shown in the Declarations.

SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS

ftem 2. a. is replaced with:

2. Duties In The Event of Occumrence, Offense, Claim or Suit

a. You must promptly notify us. Your duty to promptly notify us is effective when any of your executive
officers, partners, members, or legal representatives is aware of the “occurrence’, offense, claim, or “suit”.
Knowledge of an “occurrence”, offense, claim or “suit” by other employee(s) does not imply you also have
such knowledge. To the extent possible, notice to us should include:

1) How, when and where the “occurrence” or offense took place;
2) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
3) The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the “occurrence”, offense, claim or
“suit”
ltem 4. b. 1) b) is replaced with:
b. Excess Insurance

1) b) That is Fire, Explosion or Sprinkler Leakage insurance for premises while rented to you,
temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner, or managed by you under a written
agreement with the owner; or

item 6. is amended to include:
6. Representations

d. If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards existing at the inception date of your policy, we will not
deny coverage under this Coverage Part because of such failure. However, this provision does not affect
our right to collect additional premium or exercise our right of cancellation or non-renewal.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices Inc., with its permission.

GECG 970 (01/11) Page 2 of 4



ltem 8. is replaced with:
8. Transfer of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

a. If the insured has rights to recover all or part of any payment we have made under this Coverage Part,
those rights are transferred to us. The insured must do nothing after loss to impair them. At our request,
the insured will bring suit or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce them.

b. If required by a written “insured contract”, we waive any right of recovery we may have against any
person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing
operations or “your work” done under that written “insured contract” for that person or organization and
included in the “products-completed operations hazard”.

ltem 10. and Item 11. are added:
10. Cancellation Condition

If we cancel this policy for any reason other than nonpayment of premium we will mail or deliver written notice
of cancellation to the first Named Insured at least 60 days prior to the effective date of cancellation.

11. Liberalization

If we adopt a change in our forms or rules which would broaden your coverage without an extra charge, the
broader coverage will apply to this policy. This extension is effective upon the approval of such broader
coverage in your state.

SECTION V — DEFINITIONS
The following definitions are added or changed:
9. “Insured contract’

a. Is changed to:

a. A contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises that
indemnifies any person or organization for damage by fire, explosion or sprinkler leakage to premises
while rented to you, or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner, or managed by you
under a written agreement with the owner is not an “insured contract”.

23. and 24. are added:

23. “Location” means premises involving the same or connecting lots, or premises whose connection is
interrupted only by a street, roadway, waterway or right-of-way of a railroad.

24. “Product recall notification expenses” means the reasonable additional expenses (including, but not
limited to, cost of correspondence, newspaper and magazine advertising, radio or television
announcements and transportation cost), necessarily incurred in arranging for the return of products, but
excluding costs of the repiacement products and the cash value of the damaged products.

The foliowing Provisions are also added to this Coverage Part:
A. ADDITIONAL INSUREDS — BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

1. Paragraph 2. under SECTION Il — WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured any
person or organization when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract,
agreement or permit that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy to
provide insurance such as is afforded under this Coverage Part. Such person or organization is not
entitled to any notices that we are required to send to the Named Insured and is an additional insured
only with respect to liability arising out of:

a. Your ongoing operations performed for that person or organization; or
b. Premises or facilities owned or used by you.

With respect to provision 1.a. above, a person’s or organization's status as an insured under this
endorsement ends when your operations for that person or organization are completed.

With respect to provision 1.b. above, a person’s or organization’s status as an insured under this
endorsement ends when their contract or agreement with you for such premises or facilities ends.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices Inc., with its permission.

GECG 970 (01/11) Page 3 of 4



2. This endorsement provision A. does not apply:
a. Unless the written contract or agreement has been executed, or permit has been issued, prior to the

ST

“bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury”;
b. To “bodily injury” or “property damage” occurring after:

(1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, in the
project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s) at the site of the covered operations has been completed; or

(2) That portion of “your work” out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended
use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in
performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project;

c. To the rendering of or failure to render any professional services including, but not limited to, any
professional architectural, engineering or surveying services such as:

(1) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions,
reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and

{2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities;

w oo

d. To “bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” arising out of any act, error
or omission that results from the additional insured’s sole negligence or wrongdoing;

e. To any person or organization specifically designated an additional insured for ongoing operations by
a separate ADDITIONAL INSURED —~ OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS endorsement
issued by us and made a part of this policy

B. PRIMARY NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED EXTENSION

Condition 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is
amended as follows:

a. The following is added to paragraph a. Primary Insurance:

If an additional insured’s policy has an Other Insurance provision making its policy excess, and you have
agreed in a written “construction contract” to provide the additional insured coverage on a primary and
noncontributory basis, this policy shall be primary and we will not seek contribution from the additional
insured’s policy for damages we cover.

For the purposes of this endorsement, “construction contract” means a written contract or written
agreement other than a premises lease, facilities rental contract or agreement, an equipment rental or
lease agreement, or a permit issued by a state, county, municipality or other governmental authority.

b. The following is added to paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

(3) Except as specified in paragraph a., above, any other insurance in which a party who is an additional
insured hereunder is designated as a Named Insured.

Regardless of the terms of any written agreement between you and an additional insured, this insurance
is excess over any other insurance whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis for which
the additional insured has been added as an additional insured.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices Inc., with its permission.

GECG 970 (01/11) Page 4 of 4









OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Purchase and
installation Contract with MB Contract Furniture for Furniture Services on
behalf of the District at La Escuelita Educational Center Project in an amount
not-to exceed $13,340.51 increasing previous contract amount from
$303,294.92 to a not to exceed amount of $316,635.43. All remaining portions
of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Fiscal impact Measure A

Attachments s Purchase and Installation Contract including scope of work

www.ousd.k12.ca.us













o
’ Products Quoted |

‘ LINE ITEMS (1) Page 1
PRODUCT SUBTOTAL $10,239.00

520 47> AUt cas 0/ 0y T41Y

QUOTE NO: MBQTE14138 ACCOUNT NAME: Oakland Unified School District
QUOTE DATE: Jan 24, 2013 JoB NO: MBJOB13367
Jos STATUS: (2-Awaiting Approval JOB NAME: KDOL |
ITEM # i MODEL # [ VENDOR | qrv ! PRICE|  LINF =~v2]
1BSKU51266 Custom Freestanding Action Laminates 1 $10,239.00 $10,239.00

\ction Laminates quote # 15350

Date:

Client Signature:




























Board Office Use: Legislative Flie Info

" File 1D Numhar [ i -

.;A;‘j R

R o

Commitice Fac1l|t1es

Intruuuction Date 10 10- 2012

| Enactment Number | /.- —

) -
AL e s

Enactment Date ol Lo e
To Board of Education - /’ % e
From Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent < (¢ L

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management
Qctober 10, 2012

Amendment No. 1, Purchase and Delivery Contract MB Contract Furniture- La
Escuelita Educational Complex Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Purchase and Delivery
Contract with MB Contract Furniture for Furniture Services on behalf of the
District at La Escuelita Educational Complex Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $8,609.44 increasing previous contract amount from $285,942.07 to a
not to exceed amount of $294,551.51. All remaining portions of the agreement
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

The Board of Education voted to support the replacement of the existing La
Escuelita School, MetWest High School and two Child Development Centers
within a new multi-block complex. This contract provides furnishings for the
first phase of the project.

17.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,







Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.x12.ca.us

Hunoe anig LyPC Ut GPPIUPI TALT LAQUUT AU ITD iU JPLLITUULLU HESU WG LIV 1 WVig,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Purchase and Delivery
Contract with MB Contract Furniture for Furniture Services on behalf of the
District at La Escuelita Educational Complex Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $8,609.44 increasing previous contract amount from $285,942.07 to a
not to exceed amount of $294,551.51. All remaining portions of the agreement
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Measure B

e Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work




































' Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number

" Committee

LA

Facili

OAKLAND UNIFIED

07 SCHOOL DISTRICT

ties

Introduction Date

4-25-2012

Enactment Number

sS4

[

[Enactment Date _

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management
April 25, 2012

Purchase and Delivery Contract - MB Contract Furniture - La Escuelita
Educational Complex Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd k12 ca.us

e et 4

Approval by the Board of Education of a Purchase and Delivery Contract with
MB Contract Furniture for Furniture and Supplies on behalf of the District at La
Escuelita Educational Complex Project, in an amount not-to exceed
§285,942.07. The term of this Agreement shall commence on April 25, 2012
and shall conclude no later than December 31, 2012.

The Board of Education voted to support the replacement of the existing La
Escuelita Elementary School, Met West High School, and two Child
Development Centers with a new multi-block complex. This contract provides
material for Phase I.

17.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning,

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating {mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

-

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of a Purchase and Delivery Contract with
MB Contract Furniture for Furniture and Supplies on behalf of the District at La
Escuelita Educational Complex Project, in an amount not-to exceed
$285,942.07. The term of this Agreement shall commence on April 25, 2012
and shall conclude no later than December 31, 2012.

Measure B

¢ Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work
















18, INFRINGEMENT OF PATEN'TS:

The VENDOR agrees that he willl at his own expensc. defend all suits or proceedings msuituted
aganst the DISTRICT. and pay any award of damages assessed agamst the DISTRICT i such
suils or proceedings, insofar as the same are based on any claim that the materials. or equipment.
or any part thercof, or any wol. article or process used m the manutacture thereot, constitutes an
infringement of any patent held by any other party, provided the DISTRICT gives to the
VENDOR prompt notice in writing of the institution of the suit or proceedings and permits the
VENDOR through his counsel (o defend the same and gives the VENDOR information,
assistance and authonty to enable the VENDOR to do so.

19. ASSIGNMENT AND DEFLEGATION:

The VENDOR shall ncither delegate any dutics or oblizations under this CONTRACT nor assign,
wransfer, convey. sublet or otherwise dispose of the Contract or his right, title or interest in or te
the same. or any part thergol. without prior consent in writing of the DISTRICT.

20. LQUAL EMPLOYMIEENT OPPORTUNITY:

In connection with the performance of this Agreement. the VENDOR shall not discriminate
against apy employvee or apphicant for employment because of race, religion, color, sex. disability
or national ongin,

20 ENVIRONMENTAL AND SAFETY HEALTH STANDARDS COMPLIANCE:
VENDOR shall comply with the applicable environmental statues, regulations and guidelines in
performing the work under this Contract. The VENDOR shall ajso comply with applicable
Occupational Salety and Health standards, regulations and guidelines in performing the work
under this Contract.

22 HAZARDOUS CHEMICALS AND WASTLS:

The VENDOR shall bear full and cxclusive responsibility for any release ol hazardous or
nonhazardous chemicals or substances arising out ol the operations of VENDOR or any
subcontractors during the course of performance of this Contract. The VENDOR shall
immediately report any such refease to the DISTRICT Project Manager. {he VENDOR shall be
solely responsible for all claims and expenses associated with the response . removal and
remediation of the release, including, without Iimit, payment of any fines or penaltics Tevied
against the DISTRICT. its directors, officers. employees or agents as a result of such releasc and
shall hold harmless. indenmmity and detend the DISTRICT its directors. officers. employees or
agents from any claims arising [rom such release. For purposes of this section only, the term
“claims™ shall include (15 all notices. orders. directives. administrative or judicial proceedings.
lines, penalties, fees or charges imposed by any governmental agency with jurisdiction. and (2)
any claim, cause of action, or administrative or judicial proceeding brought against the
DISTRICT. its dircctors, vificers. emiployees or agents lor any loss. cost {including reasonable
attarney’s fees), damage or hability, sustained or sultered by any person or entity, mcluding the

DISTRICT.

23, INSURANCLE

Workers' Compensation.
It VENDOR employs any person to perform work in connection with this Contract, VENDOR
shall procure and maintain at all times during the performance of such work, Workers'

M Contract Furniiure
La bscuehita Bdueational Center
Project Number, 07047 -2

Ly



Compenxation Insurance in conformance with the Jaws of the State of Calitornia and Federal laws
when applicable. Employers' Liability Insuvance shall not be less than One Milhon Dollars
{SE.000.000) per accident or disease.

Prior to commencement of work under this Contract by any such employee, VENDOR shall
deliver to DISTRICT a Certificate of Insurance which shall stpulate that thirty (30) days advance
written notice of cancellation. non-renewal or reduction in hmits shall be given to DISTRICT.

Bodily Injury, Death and Property Damaee Liability Insurance.

VENDOR shall also procure and maintain at afl nmes during the performance of this Contract.
General Liability Insurance {including amomobiie operation) covering VENDOR and DISTRICT
for Liability arising out of the operations of VENDOR and any subcontractors. The policy(ies)
shall include coverage for all vehicles, Heensed or unlicensed. on or ofF DISTRICT'S preniises,
used by or on behalf of VENDOR in the performance of work under this Contract. The

policy(ics) shall be subjeet to a limit for cach occurrence of One Mitlion Dollars ($1.000.000)
naming as an addivonal msured. in connection with VENDOR'S activities, the DISTRICT . and
its directors, officers. emplovees and agents. The Tusurer(s) shall agree that its policy(ics) is
Primary Insurance and that it shall be liable tor the Tull amount of any Toss up to snd includmg the

total imit of liability without right of contribution from any other msurance covering DISTRICT.

luclusion of DISTRICTT as an additional tnsured shall notin any way alfect its rights as respect to
any claim, demand. suit or judement made. brought o recovered against YVENDOR. The policy
shall proteet VENDOR and DISTRICT in the same manner as though a separaic pehey had been
issucd Lo each. but nothing in said policy shall operate 10 increase the Insurer’s Hability as sct
torth in the policy beyvond the amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer would have been
liable ifonly one interest had been hamed ax an insured.

Prior to commencement of work hereunder, VENDOR shall deliver to DISTRICT a Centificate of
Insurance. which shall indicate comphance with the insurance requirements of this paragraph and
shall stipulate that thirty (30) davs advanee written notice of cancetlation. non-rencwal or
veduction in lnnits <hall be given 1o DISTRICT,

Seli-lnsurance:

VENDOR™S nght to selt-insure shall be subject to the approval of the DISTRICT. As a condition
to self=insurance, VENDOR shall submit to DISTRICT cvidence of sufficient financial reserves
for self-insurance.

24 AUDIT AND INSPECTION OF RECORDS:

During the term of this Agreement, VENDOR shall permit representatives of DISTRICT 1o have
access to, cxamine and make copies, at DISTRICT'S expense. of its books. records and
documents relating to this Contract at all rcasonable times.

25, DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE:

Except when approval or other action is x"equircd to be given or taken by the Board of Directors of
the DISTRICT. the Deputy Superintendent of the DISTRICT, or such person as he or she shall
designate, shall represent and act for the DISTRICT.

26. NOTICES:

MB Contract Furniture
Fa Fxeuetiia Bducational Centey
Praject Naumbuee: Q70473

6


















