


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

v OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Purchase and
Installation Conti :t with MB Contract Furniture for Furniture Services on
behalf of the District at La Escuelita Educational Center Project in an amount
not-to exceed $13,340.51 increasing previous contract amount from
$303,294.92 to a not to exceed amount of $316,635.43. All rema ing portions
of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Measure A

e Purchase and Installation Contract including scope of work

www.ousd.k12.ca.us









Quote Agreemern _

Quote #: MBQTE14138
Revision 1

Date: 01-24-2013
Job #: MBJIOB13367

Job Name: KDOL

—BILL TO ADDRESS —3JOB LOCATION
Oakland Unified School District Oakland Unified School District
1025 2nd Avenue 955 High Street
Oakland, CA 94606 Oakland, CA 94606
Attn: Accounts Payable Attn: Saya Nhim

QUOTE IS FOR: Deliver and install freestanding worksurfaces for KDOL

Dear Saya Nhim,

Product specifications are based on the attached drawings. As quoted below, delivery and installation are an
additional cost and would take place during normal working hours. After hours would be at overtime rates. Al
product is subject to manufacturer’s lead-time and availability at the time of order. Product held in waiting by MB
Contract Furniture for more than 30 days is subject to warehouse storage charges. Prices in this quote are valid

for 30 days.
Quote is based on area free and clear, straight time and use of the elevator.

Please note that all drawings are the property of MB Contract Furniture and under no condition are they to be
used for construction or shared with any organization for any reason without the prior written approval of MB

Contract Furniture.

Not included in this quote are the services to be provided by you. Those services may include electrical, voice
and data cabling, permits, packing and removal of personal belongings, or moving of existing furniture.

To place this order, please review and verify all attached product lists, specifications, and drawings thoroughly,
then either sign and return all pages of this quote or send us an itemized purchase order from your organization.
Once a signed quote or purchase order has been received, orders are not subject to change or cancellation.

We will contact you prior to scheduling your project.
Thank you for your consideration and support of MB Contract Furniture. We look forward to a successful project.

Sincerely,

/‘fﬂ,«m

Jane Mele

Payment Terms: Net 30 Days

CUSTOMER APPROVAL QUOTE SUMMARY
Print Name: Product Total $10,239.00 | Product Tax $921.51
Service Total $2,000.00 | Service Tax $180.00
Subtotal $12,239.00 | Subtotal (9%) $1,101.51
i ture: Date:
Signature ate QUOTE TOTAL $13,340.51




Products Quoted

LINE ITEMS (1) Page 1
PRODUCT suBTOTAL $10,239.00

QUOTE No: MBQTE14138 ACCOUNT NAME: Oakland Unified School District
QUOTE DATE: Jan 24, 2013 JoB NO: MBJOB13367
JOB STATUS: (02-Awaiting Approval JOB NAME: KDOL
ITEM # | MODEL # | VENDOR | oty | PRICE|  LINE TOTAL]
MBSKU51266 Custom Freestanding Action Laminates 1 $10,239.00 $10,239.00

\ction Laminates quote # 15350

Client Signature: Date:




























Board Offire lise: Le

gislative File Info.

file ID Nummwer

A Tl

Committee

Facilities

Introduction Date

10-10-2012

Enactment Number

/‘:/: o ,J‘,/{; e T

Enactment Date

s
B

fo e fe

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

o™ 7
PR e

. X ,/"yw“w {, Pl {f./ MWW@Q
Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facitities Planning and Management

October 10, 2012

Board of Education

Amendment No. 1, Purchase and Delivery Contract- MB Contract Furniture- La
Escuelita Educational Complex Project

Action Req! ited

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Purchase and Delivery
Contract with MB Contract Furniture for Furniture Services on behalf of the
District at La Escuelita Educational Complex Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $8,609.44 increasing previous contract amount from $285,942.07 to a
not to exceed amount of $294,551.51. All remaining portions of the agreement
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

The Board of Education voted to support the replacement of the existing La
Escuelita School, MetWest High School and two Child Development Centers
within a new multi-block complex. This contract provides furnishings for the
first phase of the project.

17.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,







Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

HUINDED diid Lype U1 dppiopriale dbordionies did speciduZed insuucuon rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Purchase and Delivery
Contract with MB Contract Furniture for Furniture Services on behalf of the
District at La Escuelita Educational Complex Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $8,609.44 increasing previous contract amount from $285,942.07 to a
not to exceed amount of $294,551.51. All remaining portions of the agreement
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Measure B

» Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work

www.ousd.k12.ca us





































Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number J 1oy F5b

OAKLAND UNIFIED

Committee Facilities SCHOOL DISTRICT
Introdurtinn Date 4-25-2012

Enactmernie Number fip i

Enactment Date

STy
Y

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Beoard of Education

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent ~
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Mana nent
April 25, 2012

Purchase and Delivery Contract - MB Contract Furniture - La Escuelita
Educational Complex Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Approval by the Board of Education of a Purchase and Delivery Contract with
MB Contract Furniture for Furniture and Supplies on behalf of the District at La
Escuelita Educational Complex Project, in an amount not-to exceed
$285,942.07. The term of this Agreement shall commence on April 25, 2012
and shall conclude no later than December 31, 2012.

The Board of Education voted to support the replacement of the existing La
Escuelita Elementary School, Met West High School, and two Child
Development Centers with a new multi-block complex. This contract provides
material for Phase I.

17.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

www.ousd k12 ca.us



( OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards tearning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of a Purchase and Delivery Contract with
MB Contract Furniture for Furniture and Supplies on behalf of the District at La
Escuelita Educational Complex Project, in an amount not-to exceed
$285,942.07. The term of this Agreement shall commence on April 25, 2012
and shall conclude no later than December 31, 2012.

Fiscal Impact Measure B

Attachments ¢ Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work

T e~

www.ousd.k12.ca.us




























[ 1
; |
CC TRACTFURNITURE - - : ; . -
Creating Comfortabie Workplaces e o . a e
6210 Goodyear Road 800-395-9004 foll free : -
Benicta, CA 84510 707-751.5810 maln * f
www.mbcf.com 707-751-2419 fax B o _ e -~ e ) _

Code |ltem

-6
-7
C-8
&
C-10
C-11
C-12

C-13

‘Kindergarden
Chair

Manufacturer

12 Grade chair  Smit

3.4 Grade chair
5 Grade chair
'8DC classromm
chair
SDC ciassromm.
chair
SDC classromm
‘chair
‘Computer lab
‘chair

“Teacher chair
Task chair

Aduit stacker
|Conference chair
Lounge chair

Folding chair
‘Hanging chair
caddy

“Sofa 2 seat
Kinder/table desk

:SmnhSymemS
Smith Systems

Smith Systems
Smith Systems

. Smith Systerns .

Smith Systems
Smith Systems

Smith Systems
Smith Systems

-Safco

"~ Hon

Smith Systems

'Kinder/table desk

1.5 Table desk

‘Smith Systems
Smith Systemns

‘-5Ta e desk

'SDC Table desk
'SDC Table desk

Smilh Systerns S st U .;”

11847

AL

11848

111840
XLO35F

ALEFCEILG

odel number

99

Qty:

Unitsell

33.89

B

8.75% Sales |

Extended sell

3,355.00

Tax

- '"i')iscounté
retail .

Total Line

price

Oakland |

S

Oakland
Dollars
Spent

293.56 -

3,648.56

64%

plier:

195

3589

699833 §

£12.35

7,610.69:

64%

11848

180

37,22

6,700.00 $

586.25

7,286.25

65%

11849

9..

89

wwleniv

38.56!

HIRIP»B

343144 8

300.25:

LR IR

3,731.70

65%

3589, 8

323.00 3

28.26

A=

351.26 |

64%

P
'XLO35F_P_LR

L 76
<=
55
50
22

10

S 81228

R
W
o
e
=
Es2d

102281 $

!

230 a2

181.33

4667 %

37222 %

,§§§§§q§mmw

7,773.11

32,87

33,74

680.15

6,225 20
8,064.78
233333

398933

20417

54471
70567

8,463.26

676001

419281

”877045(”

65%

61%

65%

58%
58%

2,537.50

61%

349.07

4,338.40

56%

217244

190.091

2.362.53.

E5T »

a1 8L
HDALO2 !

’ "6"72w

im w m?m?wimim

$
5
54311°°$
$

292,00

1586 §

10.520. 03

192055

IR AR IR IR AR IR

1144108

NA

204.40

2,540.40,

50%

- 797.33

2,336.00 §
797.33 §

69.77

867.10 .

T56%

121.33

4,732.00

414.05,

5,146.05 "

56%

Lo R CORR 2R o2

23.72

1,850.33

161.90

2,012.24,

NA

13300 8

237218 7,

174563

21,695.63 |

NA

$
1995000 §
7,116.87

822.71|

773938

NA

Smith Systems

288

133001 §

1,463.00 $

128.01

1,581.01-

71%

. Smith Systems

717190 2

(R AR R P TIRLIPT S P

23.72. %

52189 $

45.67

GNP AW IR

567.55

NA

10of3

4/4/2012




“ ‘Discount] . Oakland
. 8.76% Sales | | off retail | Oakland | Dollars
Code Item Manufacturer ‘Model number Qty' Unit sell Extended sell' Tax ' Totalline  price Supplier . Spent
D-4 Computer table  :Smith Systems 24720 (343 24383 5 8200335 72540 $ 9, 574  81% 1
, Sy Seas3 eI | | !
D-5  Teachers desk  Smith Systems 17342 188 52078 $ ____.§-476-44l 5 74169 $._._,v..9.-218-13,1_ 56%
26 Admin desk/return Woodtech 4§ 253722 § 10,14889!$  88803' $ 1103692  44% ‘Yes  $10,148.89
IAdmin systems (1 ; :
D77 ot of 20) Maxon 1 $2167024 $ 2167024, $ 189615 $ 23,566.39 76%
L itomese em e : :
T-1  table  Smith Systems 25520 10 $ 20144 $ 201444 § 17626 3 2190.71: 61% s
T-2  [Conference table Woodtech - 1§ 177556 3 1.77556| $ 15636 § 193092, 44%  Yes § 177556
T-3 IConference table Woodtech 35 94889 S 284667 § 24908 § 300575 44%  Yes § 284667
T-4 |End table Woodtech . k 4§ 57667 $ 230667 '3 20183 § 250850 44% = Yes § 230867
T-5  [Kidney table Smith Systems 25665 13§ 32317 8 420117 § 36760 § 456877, 61% -
T-6 Cresenttable  Smith Systems ~ 25650L 6 5 23683 5 14210003 12434 § 154534, 61%
T-7  ‘Cres e ‘Smith Systems 25650 2 S 23683 §  47367|% 4145 ¢ 515111 61%
S ns o0 flE 7387} L T
T-8 table Smith Systems - 25600L 708 18678 $ 137744 8 12053/ 8 149797 61%
Favsrad iy , | AT fnnt | 3 ‘
T table  |SmithSystems  [25600 7.8 19678/ 1377.44 12053 8 149797 61% |
B Multi-purpose ‘ f ‘ ; ,‘ }
T-10 ‘table Smitn Systems 26570 5% 23800/ $ 119000 $  104.13: § 129413| 61% |
S-1 Bookshelf Aurora 139 8458 $ 11,756.24 § 102867 $ 12,784.91:. 55%
S-2  Storage Shelving Aurora o 3% S 413355 §  361.69. § 449524 55%
S5 St Shahing Awea T RS e TR LTI
S-4  Storage Shelving ‘Aurora 6 $ 189851 5 1,139.10 $ 9967 $ 123877, 55% B
S5 Storage Shelving Aurora 217% 18508 § 388672 5 34009 S 420681 55%
$-6  !Storage cabinet Aurora 28 39550 s 791, 18\ $ 6923 § 86041  55% - ]
S-7 :Storage cubbles  Aurora ) "5 % 19136 $  956.80 8 §3.72 § 104052] 55% o
S-8 Storage cabinet Aurora ) 1§ 22223 § 22223 $ 1944 S 24167| 55% | .
F-1 Lateral file cabinet |Friant 5 $ 38511 § 192556 3 16849 $ 200404 78% Yes ; $ 1,925.56
F-2  Lateral file cabinet Friant 32§ 278.44. %8 891022 § 77964, $ 9689.87  78% Yes $ 8,910.22
F-3  Mobile pedestal  Friant 4 % 15311 § 61244 S 5359| $  666.03:  78% Yes 5 612.44
F-4 Mobile pedestal  Friant o St 0§ 15311 8 18311 8 1340 3 166.61.  78% Yes - § 183.11
B-1 Twin bed frame  :Sealy or Simmons 1S 38667 3 38667 S 3383 $ 420500 NA |
20f3 41412012










S7SBAEVA4706 4/18/2012
M. B. CONTRACT FURNITURE, INC.
6210 GOODYEAR RD.

BUSINE 51 & Yy COV RAGE FORM

Form SS 00 08 04 05
& 2005, The Hartford



QUICK REFERENCE
BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FC..M
READ YOUR POLICY CARE, JLLY

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM Beginning on Page

A. COVERAGES 1
Business Liability 1
Medical Expenses 2
Coverage Extension - Supplementary Payments 2

B. EXCLUSIONS 3
C. WHO IS AN INSURED 10
D. LIABILITY AND MEDICAL EXPENSES
LIMITS OF INSURANCE 14
E. LIABILITY AND MEDICAL EXPENSES GENERAL CONDITIONS 15
1. Bankruptcy 15
2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit 15
3. Financial Responsipihty Laws 16
4. Legal Action Against Us 16
5. Separation Of Insureds 16
6. Representations 16
7. Other Insurance 16
8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us 17
F. OPTIONAL ADDITIONAL INSURED COVE. AGES 18
Additional Insureds 18
G. LIABILITY AND MEDICAL EXPENSES DEFINITIONS 20

Form SS 00 08 04 05







BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

{2) Receives a wrtten or verdal demand or
claim for damages because of the "podily
inqjury” or "property damage”, or

(3) Becomes aware by any other means that
"bodily iy or "property damage” has
occurred or has begun to oceur.

d. Damages because of "bodily injury” include
damages ciaimed by any person or
organization for care. loss of services or
death resulting at any time from the "bodily
injury”.

e. Incidental Medical Malpractice

(1) "Bodiy inury" arsing out of the
rendering of or failure to render
professional hezith care services as a
physician, dentist, nurse. emergency
medical technician or paramedic shall
be deemed to be caused by an
"occurrence”. but only if:

{a) The physician. dentist,  nurse,
emergency medical technician or
paramedic is employed by vou to
provide such services: and

(b) You are not engayged i the
business or occupation of providing
SuUTh services

(2) For the purpose of determining the
limits of irsurance for incidental medical
malpractice.  any act  or  omission
together  with  all reiated  acts  or
omissions in the furnishing of these
services {0 any one person will be
considered one "occurrence”.

2. MEDICAL EXPENSES
Insuring Agreement
a. We wili pay medical expenses as described
below for "bodily injury” caused by an
accident:
(1) On premises you own or rent;

2) On ways next to premises you own of
¥
rent. or

(3) Because of your operations;

provided that:

(1) The accident takes place in 1nhe
‘coverage territory” and  during  ihe
policy period:

(2) The expenses are incurred and reported
to us within three years of the date of
the accident; and

(3) The injured person  submits o
examination, at our expense, by
physicians of our choice as often as we
reasonably require.

Page 2 of 24

b. We will make these payments regardiess of
fault. These payments will not exceed the
applicable limit of insurance. We will pay
reasonable expenses for:

(1) First aid administered at the time of an
accident;

(2) Necessary medical, surgical, x-ray and
dental services, inciuding prosthetic
devices; and

(3) Necessary ambulance, hospitat,
professional  rursing  and  funeral
services.

3. COVERAGE EXTENSION -
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

a. We will pay, with respect to any claim or
"suit" we investigate or settle, or any "suit”
against an insured we defend:

(1) All expenses we incur.

(2) Up to $1,000 for the cost of tail bonds
required because of accidents or traffic
faw vioiations arising out of the use of
any vehicle to which Business Liabiiity
Coverage for "bodily injury” applies. We
do not have to furnish these bonds.

(3) The cost of appeal bonds or bonds to
release attachments, but only for bord
amounts within the applicable limit of
insurance. We do not have to furnish
these bonds.

(4) Al reascnable expenses incurred by the
nsured at our reguest to assist us in the
investigation or delense of the claim or
"suil", including actual toss of earnings
up to 8500 a day because of time off
from work.

(5) Al costs taxed agamst the insured
the “suit”.

(6) Prejudgment interest awarded against
the insured on that part of the judgment
we pay. If we make an offer to pay the
applicable limit of insurance, we wiil not
pay any prejudgment interest based on
that period of time after the offer.

(7) Ali interest on the full amount of any
judgment that accrues after entry of the
judgment and before we have paid,
offered to pay, or depcsited in court the
part of the judgment that is within the
applicable limit of insurance.

Any amounts paid under (1) through (7)
above will not reduce the kmits of insurance.

Form SS 0008 04 05










(iti) "Bodily injury” or ‘“property
damage” arising out of heat,
smoxe or fumes from a
"hostile fire";

At or from any premises, site or
location which is or was at any
lime used by or for any insured or
others for the handiing, storage,
disposal, processing or treatment
of waste;

Which are or were at any time
transported,  handied,  slored,
treated, disposed of, or processed
as waste by or for:

() Anyinsured: or

{ii} Any person or organization for
whom you may be legally
responsible;

At or from any premises, site or
location on which any insured or
any contractors or subcontractors
working directty or mndirectly on
any Insured’s behaif  are
periorming  operations  if  the
"poilutants” are brought on or o
the premises. site or location n
cennection with such operations
by such insured, contractor or
subcontractor However, this
subparagraph does not apply to:
{i) "Bodily injury" or ‘property
damage” arising out c¢f the
escape of fuels, iubnicants or
other operating fiuids which are
needed to perform the normal
electrical, hydraulic or
mechanical functions
necessary for the operation of
"mobile equipment” or its parts,
if such fuels, lubricants cr other
operating fluids escape from a
vehicle part designed to hold,
store or receive them. This
exception does not apply if the
"bodily injury" or "property
damage” arises out of the
ntentional discharge, dispersal
or release  of the fuels,
lubricants or other operating
fluids, or if such fuels,
lubricants or other operating
fluids are brought on or to the
premises, site or location with
the ntent  that  they be
discharged,  dispersed  or

Form SS 00 08 04 05

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

released as  part of the
operations  being performed
oy such insured, cortractor or
subcontractor:

(it} "Bodily imury”  or  “"property
damage” sustained within a
building and caused by the
release of gases, fumes or
vapors from matenals brought
into that building in connection
with operations being performed
by you or on your behaif by a
contractor or subcontractor; or

(i

=

"Bodily injury” or "property
camage” arising out of heat.
smoke or fumes from a
"hostile fire™ or

(e) At or from any premises, site or
location on which any insured or any
contractors or subcontractors
working directly or incirectly on any
insured’'s  behaif are performing
operations if the operations are to
test for, monitor. clean up, remove,
contain, treat, detoxify cr neutralize,
or in any way respond to, or assess
the effects cf. "pollutants”.

Any loss, cost or expense arising out

of any:

(a) Request, demand, order or statutory
or requlatory requirement that any
insured or others test for, monitor,
clean up, remove, contain, treat,
detoxify or neutralize, or in any way
respond to, or assess the effects of,
“poliutants™ or

(b) Claim or suit by or on behalf of a
governmental authority for
damages because of testing for,
monitoring, cleaning up, removing,
containing, treating, detoxifying or
neutralizing, or in  any way
responding to, or assessing the
effects of, "poilutants”.

However, this paragraph does not
apply to liability for damages because
of "property damage” that the insured
would have in the absence of such
reguest, demand. crder cr statutory or
regulatory reguirement, or such claim
or "suit" by or on behalf of a
governmental authority.

Page 5 of 24









BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

o. Recall Of Products, Work Or Impaired
Property
Damages clarmed for any Joss, cost or
expense incurred by you or others for the
foss of use. withdrawal, recall. inspection,
repair, replacement, adjustment. removal
or disposal of:
(1) "Your product™;
(2) "Your work”; or
{3) "Impaired property”:
if such product. work or property is
withdrawn or recalled frony the market or
from use by any person or organization
because of a known or suspected defect,
deficiency. inadequacy or dangerous
condition in it

p. Personal And Advertising Injury
"Personal and advertising injury™

{1) Arising out of oral. written or electrenic
publication of material. if done by or at
the directon of the insured with
knowledge of its falsity;

{2) Arising out of oral. written or electrenic
publication of material  whose first
publication tcok place before the
beginning of the policy period:

{3) Arising out of a criminal act committed
by or at the direction of the insured,;

(4) Arising out of any breach of contract,
except an implied contract o use
another's "advertising idea” in your
"advertisement”;

{5) Arising out of the failure of goods,
products or services to conform with
any  statement  of  quality  or
performarce made in your
"advertisement”;

{6) Arising out of the wrong description of
the price of goods. products or services;
(7y Arsing out of any violation of any
intellectual property rights such as
copyright.  patent,  trademark, trade
name, trade secrel, service mark or
other designation  of origin  or
authentcity.
Howsaver, this exclusion does not
apply  to nfringement,  in your
"advertisement”, of
(a) Copynght;
(b) Slogan, unless the slogan is also
a trademark. trade name. service
mark or other designation of origin
or authenticity; cr

Page 8 of 24

ey H i B ERE s Ctwa Andracia bl oUiotloie

{c} Title of any literary or artistic work:

{8) Avrising out of an offense committed by
an insured whose business is:
(a) Advertising, broadcasting,
publishing or telecasting;

(b) Designing or determining content
of web sites for others; or

(c} An  Internet search, access,
content or service provider.

However, this exclusion does not
apply to Paragraphs a., b. and c.
under the definiticn of "personal and
adverlising injury” in Section G. -
Liability  And  Medical Expenses
Definitions.

ror the purposes of this exciusion,
placing an "advertisement” for or
linking to others on your web site, by
itseif, is not considered the business
of advertising, broadcasting,
publishing or telecasting:

(9) Arising out of an electronic chat room
or bulletin board the insured hosts,
owns, or over which the insured
exercisas controf;

(10) Arising out of the unauthorized use of
another's name or product in your e-mail
address, domain name or metatags, or
any other similar tactics to mislead
another's potential customers;

(11) Arising out of the violation of a
person's right of privacy created by
any state or federal act.

However, this exciusion does not
apply to liability for damageas that the
insured would have in the absence of
such state or federal act;

(12) Arising out of:
(a) An "advertisement” for others on
your web site;
(b) Placing a tfink to a web site of
others on your web site;

(c) Content from a web site of others
displayed within a frame or border
on your web site. Content includes
information, code, sounds, text
graphics or images; or

(d) Computer code, software or
programming used to enable:

(iy Yourweb site; or

(ii) The presentation or functionality
of an "advertisement” or other
content on your web site;

Form SS 00 08 04 05










(b) Rented to, in the care, custody or
control of. or over which physical
control is being exercised for any
purpose by vou, any of vyour
"emrployees”, "volunteer workers”,
any pariner or member (if you are
a partnership or joint venture), or
any member (if you are a limited
liability company).

b. Real Estate Manager

Any person {other than your "emgloyee” or
"volunteer worker"), or any organization
while acting as your real estate manager.

c. Temporary Custodians Of Your
Property

Any person or organization having proper
temporary custedy of your property if you
die, but only:

(1) With respect to liability arising out of the
maintenance or use of that property; and

{2) Untl your legal representative has
been appointed.
d. Legal Representative if You Die
Your tegal representative if you die. but
only with respect to duties as such. That
representative will have all your rights and
duties under this insurance.

e. Unnamed Subsidiary

Any subsidiary and subsidiary thereof, of
yours which is a legally incorporated entity
of which you own a financial interest of
more than 50% of the voting stock on the
effective date of this Coverage Part.

The insurance afforded herein for any
subsidiary not shown in the Deciarations
as a named insured does not apply to
injury or damage with respect to which an
insured under this insurance is also an
insured under another policy or would be
an insured under such pclicy but for its
termination or upon the exhaustion of its
fimits of insurance.

Newly Acquired Or Formed Organization

Any organization you newly acquire or form,
other than a pertnership, joint venture or
limited liability company. and over which you
maintain financial interest of more than 50% of
the voting stock, will qualify as a Named
Insured if there is no other similar insurance
available to that crganization. However:

a. Coverage under this provisicn is afforded
only until the 180th day after you acquire
or form the organization or the end of the
policy penod, whichever is earlier; and

Form SS 00 08 04 05

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

b. Coverage under this provision does not
apply to:

{1} "Bodity injury” or "property damage"
that occurred; or

(2) "Personal and advertising injury”
arising out of an offense committed

before  you acquired or formed the
organization.

Operator Of Mobile Equipment

With respect to "mobile equipment” registered in
your name under any motor vehicle registration
law, any person is an insured while driving such
equipment along a public highway with your
permission.  Any other perscn or organization
responsible for the conduct of such person is
also an insured. but only with respect to liability
arising out of the operation of the equipment, and
only if no other insurance of any kind is available
to that person or organization for this liability.
However, no person or organization is an insured
with respect to:

a. "Bodiy injury" to a co-"employee” of the
person driving the equipment; or

b. "Property damage” to property owned by,
rented to, in the charge of or cccupied by
you or the employer of any person who is
an insured under this provision.

Operator of Nonowned Watercraft

With respect to watercraft you do not own that
is less than 51 feet long and is not being used
to carry persons for a charge. any personis an
insured while operating such watercraft with
your permission. Any other person or
organizaticn responsible far the conduct of
such person is also an insured, but only with
respect to habiity arising cut of the aperation
of the watercraft, and orly if no other
insurance of any kind is available 1o thal
person or organization for this liability.
However, no person or organization is an
insured with respect to:
a. "Bodily injury” to a co-"employee” of the
person operating the watercraft, or
b. "Property damage” to property owned by,
rented to. in the charge of or occupied by
you or the empiloyer of any person who is
an insured under this provision.
Additional Insureds When Required By
Written Contract, Written Agreement Or
Permit

The person{s) or crganization(s) identified in
Paragraphs a. through f. below are additional
insureds when you have agreed, in a written

Page 11 of 24




Page 12 of 24

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

contract, written agreement or because of a
permit issued by a state or political
subdivision, that such person or organization
be added as an additional insured on your
policy, provided the injury or damage occurs
subsequent to the execution of the contract or
agreement, or the issuance of the permit.

A person or organization is an additional
insured under this provision only for that
period of time required by the contract,
agreement or permit.

However, no such person or organization is an
additional insured under this provision if such
person or organization is included as an
additional insured by an endorsement issued
by us and made a part of this Coverage Part,
including ali persons or organizations added
as additional insureds under the specific
additional insured coverage grants in Section
F.— Optional Additional insured Coverages.

a. Vendors

Any person(s) or organization(s) (referred to
below as vendor). but only with respect to
"bodily injury” or "property damage” arising
out of "your products" which are distriouted
or sold in the regular course of {ne vendor's
business and only if this Coverage Part
provides coverage for "bodily injury” or
‘property damage” included within the
“products-completed operations hazard”.

(1) The insurance afforded to the vendor
s subject to the following additional
exclusions:

This insurance does not apply to:

(a) "Bodily injury" or  "property
damage” for which the vendor is
obligated to pay damages by
reason of the assumption of
liability in a contract or agreement.
This exclusicn does not apply to
liability for damages that the
vendor would have in the absence
of the contract or agreement:

{b) Any express warranty
unauthorized by you;

(c) Any physical or chemical change
in the product made intentionally
by the vendor;

{d) Repackaging. except when
unpacked solely for the purpose of
inspection, demonstration, testing,
or the substitution of parls under
instructions from the manufacturer,
and then repackaged in the
original container;

O S S ST SRS B S nn

(e) Any failure to  make such
inspections. adjustments. tests or
servicing as the vendor has
agreed to make or normally
undertakes to make in the usual
course of business, in connection
with the distrioution or sale of the
products;

() Demonstration, installation,
servicing or repair operations.
except such operations performed
at the vendor's premises in
connection with the sale of the
proguct;

{g) Products which, after distribution
or sale by you, have been labeled
or relabeled or wused as a
container, part or ingredient of any
other thing or substance by or for
the vendor; or

{h) "Bodily injury" or property
damage” arising out of the sole
negligence of the vendor for its
own acts or omissions or those of
its employees or anyone else
acting on s behalf. However, this
exclusion does not apply to:

() The exceptions contained in
Subparagraphs (d) or (f): or

(i) Such inspections, adjustments,
tests or servicing as the vendor
has agreed to make or normally
undertakes to make in the usual
course of business, in
connection with the distribution
or sale of the products.

(2) This insurance does not apply to any
insured person or organizaton from
whom you have acguired such products,
or any ingredient, part or container,
entering  into,  accompanying  or
containing such products.

b. Lessors Of Equipment

{1y Any person or organization from
whom you lease eqguipment; but only
with respect to their liability for "bodily
injury”, "property damage” or
"personal  and adverlising injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by your
maintenance, operaton or use of
equipment leased to you by such
person or organization.

Form SS 00 08 04 05










Form SS 00 08 04 05

If more than one limit of insurance under this
policy and any endorsements attached thereto
applies to any claim or "suit”. the most we will pay
under this policy and the endorsements is the
single highest limit of liability of all coverages
applicable to such claim or "suit”. However, this
paragraph does not apply to the Medical Expenses
fimit set forth in Paragraph 3. above.

The Limits of Insurance of this Coverage Part apply
separately to each consecutive annual period and to
any remaining perod of less than 12 months, starting
with the beginning of the policy period shown in the
Declarations, unless the policy period is extended
after issuance for an additional pericd of iess than 12
months. In that case, the additional period will be
deemed part of the last preceding period for purposes
of determining the Limits of Insurance.

LIABILITY AND MEDICAL EXPENSES
GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. Bankruptcy

Bankruplcy or insolvency of the insured or of
the insured's estate will not relieve us of our
obligations under this Coverage Part.

2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence,
Offense, Claim Or Suit

a. Notice Of Occurrence Or Offense

You or any additional insured must see {o
it that we are notifled as soon as
practicable of an ‘"occurrence” or an
offense which may result in a claim. To
the extent possible. notice should include:

(1) How, when and where the "occurrence”
or offense ook place;

(2) The names and addresses of any
injured persons and witnesses: and

(3) The nature and location of any injury
or damage arising out of the
"occurrence” or offense.

bh. Notice Of Claim
if a claim is made or "suit" is brought
against any insured, you or any additional
insured must:

(1} Immediately record the specifics of the
claim or "suit” and the date received;
and

{2) Notify us as soon as practicable.

You or any additional insured must see {0
it that we receive a written notice of the
claim or "suit” as soon as practicable.

c. Assistance And Cooperation Of The
Insured

You and any other involved insured must:

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

(1) Immediately send us copies of any
demands, notices, summonses or
tegal papers received in connection
with the claim or "suit™

(2) Authorize us to obtain records and
other information;

(3) Cooperate with us in the investigation,
settlement of the claim or defense
against the "suit”; and

(4) Assist us. upon our request, in the
enforcement ¢f any right against any
person or organization that may be
liable to the insured because of injury
or damage to which this insurance
may alsc apoly.

Obligations At The Insured’s Own Cost

No insured will. except al that insured’'s own
cost, voluntarily make a payment, assume
any cbligation. or incur any expense, other
than for first aid. without cur consent.

Additional Insured’s Other Insurance

If we cover a claim or "suit" under this
Coverage Part that may also be covered
by other insurance available to an
addilional insured, such additional insured
must submit such claim or "suit” to the
other insurer for defense and indemnity.
However, this provision does not apply to
the extent that you have agreed in a
written  contract, written  agreement or
permit that this msurance is primary and
non-contributory  with  the  additional
msured's own Nsurance.

Knowledge Of An Occurrence, Offense,
Claim Or Suit

Paragrapns a. and b. apply to you or to

any additional insured only when such

"ccocurrence”, offense, claim or "suit" is

known to:

{1) You or any additional insured that is
an individual;

(2) Any partner, if you or an additional
insured is a parinership;

(3) Any manager, if you or an additional
insured is a limited liability company:

(4) Any "executive officer” or insurance
manager, f you or an additional
nsured 1s a corporation;

(6} Any trustee, if you or an additional
insured is a trust; or

{6) Any elected or appointed official, if you
or an additional insured is a political
subdivision or public entity.

Page 15 of 24







1

Form SS 00 08 04 05

{6) When You Are Added As An
Additional Insured To  Other
Insurance

That is other insurance available to
you covering liability for damages
arising out of the premises or
operations, or products and completed
operations, for which you have been
added as an additional insured by that
insurance; or

(7) When You Add Others As An
Additional Insured To This
Insurance

That is other insurance available to an
additional insured.

However, the following provisions
apply to other insurarce available to
any person or organization who is an
additional insured under this Coverage
Part:

(a) Primary insurance When
Required By Contract

This insurance is primary if you
have agreed in a writien contract,
written agreement or permit that
this insurance be primary. |l other
insurance is aiso primary, we will
share with all that other insurance
by the method described in c.
below.

(b) Primary And Non-Contributory
To Other Insurance When
Required By Contract

if you have agreed in a written
contract, written agreement or
permit that this insurance is
primary and non-contributory with
the additional insured's own
insurance, this insurance is
primary and we will not seek
contribution  from  that  other
nsurance.

Paragraphs (a) and (b) do notapply to
other insurance to which the additional
insured has been added as an
additional insured.

When this insurance is excess, we will
have no duty under this Coverage Part to
defend the insured against any “suit” if any
other insurer has a duty to defend the
insured against that "suit”. If no other
insurer defends, we will undertake to do
s0, but we will be entitled to the insured's
rignts against all those other insurers.

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

When this insurance is excess over other
insurance, we will pay only our share of
the amount of the loss, if any. that
exceeds the sum of:

(1) The total amount that all such other
insurance would pay for the loss in the
absence of this insurance; and

(2) The totai of all deductble and self-
insured amounts under all that cther
insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with
any other insurance that is not described in
this Excess Insurance provision and was not
bought specifically to apply in excess of the
Limts of Insurance shown in the
Declarations of this Coverage Part.

Method Of Sharing

if all the other insurance permits
contribution by equal shares. we will fcliow
this method also. Under this approach,
each insurer contributes equal amounts
until it has paid its applicable limit of
insurance or none of the loss remains,
whichever comes first.

It any of the other insurance does not permit
contribution by equal shares, we will
contribute by limits. Under this method, each
nsurer's share is based on the ratio of its
applicable limit of insurance to the total
applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

a.

Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery

if the insured has rights to recover all or
part of any payment, ircluding
Supplementary Payments, we have made
under this Coverage Par, those rights are
trarsferred to us. The insured must do
nothing after loss to impair them. At our
request, the insured will bring "suit" or
transfer those rights to us and help us
enforce them. This condition does not
apply to Medical Expenses Coverage.

Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery (Waiver
Of Subrogation)

If the irsured has waived any rights of
recovery  against any  person  or
organization for all or part of any payment,
including Supplementary Payments, we
have made under this Coverage Part, we
also waive that right, provided the insured
waived their rights of recovery against
such person or organization in a contract,
agreement or permit that was executed
prior to the injury or damage.

Page 17 of 24




BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

F. OPTIONAL ADDITIONAL INSURED
COVERAGES

If listed or shown as applicable in the Deciarations,
one or more of the following Optional Additional
Insured Coverages also apply. When any of these
Optional  Additional Insured Coverages apply,
Paragraph 6. (Additional insureds When Reguired
by Written Contract, Written Agreement or Permit)
of Section C., Who Is An Insured, does not apply
to the person or organization shown in the
Declarations. These coverages are subject to the
terms and conditions applicable to Business
Liability Coverage in this policy. except as
provided below:

1. Additional Insured - Designated Person Or

Organization

WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is

amended to include as an additional insured

the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the

Declarations, but only with respect to labiiity

for "pedily injury”, "property damage" or

"personal and adverlsing injury" caused, in

whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or

the acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf:

a. In the performance of your ongoing
operations; or

b. In connection with your premises owned
by or rented to you.

2. Additional Insured - Managers Or Lessors

Of Premises

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is
amended to include as an additional insured
the person(sj or organization{s) shown in the
Declarations as an Additonal Insured -
Designated Person Or Organization; but oniy
with respect to liability arising out of the
ownership. maintenance or use of that part of
the premises leased to you and shown in the
Declarations.

b, With respect to the insurance afforded to
these additional insureds, the following
additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to:

(1) Any "occurrence” which takes place
after you cease to be a tenant in that
premises; or

(2) Structural alterations, new
construction or demoliticn operations
performed by or on behalf of such
person or organization.

of 24

Page 18

1

Additional Insured - Grantor Of Franchise

WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is
amended to include as an addilional insured
the person({s) or organization(s) shown in the
Declarations as an Additional insured -
Grantor Of Franchise, but only with respect to
their fiability as grantor of franchise to you.

Additional Insured - Lessor Of Leased
Equipment

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is
amended to include as an additional
insured the person{s) or organization(s)
shown in the Declarations as an Additional
Insured — Lessor of Leased Equipment,
but only with respect to liabiity for "bodily
injury”, “"property damage” or “personal
and advertising injury” caused, in whole or
in part, by your maintenance. operation or
use of equipment leased to you by such
person(s) or organization(s).

b.  With respect to the insurance affarded to
these additional insureds, this insurance
does net apply to any "occurrence” which
takes place after you cease to lease that
equipment.

Additional Insured - Owners Or Other

Interests From Whom Land Has Been

Leased

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is
amended to include as an additional
insured the person(s) or organization{s}
shown in the Declarations as an Additional
insured — Owners Or Otner interests From
Whom Land Has Been Leased. but only
with respect to liability arising out of the
ownership, mairtenance or use of that part
of the land leased tc you and shown in the
Declarations.

b. With respect to the insurance afforded to
these additional insureds, the following
additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to:

(1) Any “occurrence” that takes place
after you cease to lease that land: or

(2) Structural aiterations, new
construction or demolition operations
performed by or on behalf of such
person or organization.

Additional Insured - State Or Political

Subdivision — Permits

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is
amended to include as an additional
insured the state or political subdivision
shown in the Declarations as an Additional

Form SS 00 08 04 05

= [ R L L B L e A T S




Insured — State Or Political Subdivision -
Permits,  but only with respect to
cperations performed by you or on your
behalf for which the state or political
subdivisior: has issued a permit.

With respect to the insurance afforded to
these additional insureds, the following
addit:onal exclusions apply:

This insurance daes not apply to:

(1) "Bodily injury". "property damage" or
"personal  and advertising injury”
arising out of operations performed for
the state or municipality: or

(2) "Bodily injury” or "property damage”
inciuded in the "product-completed
cperations” hazard.

7. Additional Insured - Vendors

a.

Form SS 00 08 04 05

WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is
amended to include as an additional
insured the person(s) or organization{s)
{referred to below as vendor) shown in the
Deciarations as an Additional Insured -
Vendor, but only with respect to "bodily
mjury” or "property damage” arising out of
"your products” which are distributed or
sold in the regular course of the vendor's
business and only if this Coverage Pan
provides coverage for "podily injury” or
"property damage” included within the
"products-completed operations hazard”.
The insurance afferded to the vendor is
subject to the following additional exclusions:
(1) This insurance does not apply to:

(a) "Bodily injury" or  "property
damage” for which the vendor is
obligated to pay damages by
reasorn  of the assumption of
liability In a contract or agreement.
This exclusion does not apply to
llability for damages that the
vendor would have in the absence
of the contract or agreement;

{b) Any express
unauthorized by you;

warranty

(c}) Any physical or chemical change
in the product made intentionally
by the vendor,;

(d} Repackaging, unless unpacked
solely for the purpose of inspection,
demonstration, testing, or the
substitution of parts under
instructions from the manufacturer,
and then repackaged in the originai
container;

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

(e} Any failure to make such
inspections, adjustments, tests or
servicing as the vendor has agreed
lo make or normally undertakes to
make In the wusual course of
business, in connection with the
distribution or sale of the products;

{f) Demonstration, installation,
servicing or repair cperations,
except such operations performed
at the wvendor's premises in
connection with the sale of the
product;

(g) Products which, after distribution
or sale by you, have been labeled
or relabeled or used as a
container, part or ingredient of any
other thing or substance by or for
the vendor; or

(h} "Bodily injury" or  “property
damage” arising out of the sole
negligence of the vendor for its
own acls or omissions or those of
its employees or anyone else
acting on its behalf. However, this
exclusion does not apply to:

(I} The exceptions contained in
Subparagraphs (d} or {f); or

(i} Such inspections,
adjustments, tests or servicing
as the vendor has agreed o
make or normally undertakes
to make in the usual course of
business, in connection with
the distribution or sale of the
products.

(2) This insurance does not apply to any
insured person or organization from
whom you have acquired such
products, cor any ingredient, part or

container, entering into,
accompanying  or containing such
products.

Additional Insured — Controlling Interest

WHO 1S AN INSURED under Section C. is
amended tc include as an additional insured
the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the
Dectarations as an Additional Insured -
Controliing Interest, but only with respect to
their liability arising out of:

a.

Thelir financial control of you: or

b. Premises they own, maintain or control

while you lease or occupy these premises.

Page 19 of 24




BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

This insurance does not apply 1o siructura: The limits of insurance that apply to additional

P

alterations, new construction ard demolition
operations performed by or for that person or
organization.

9. Additional Insured — Owners, Lessees Or
Contractors - Scheduled Person Or
Organization

a. WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is
amended lo include as an additional
insured the persor(s) or orgarization(s)
shown in the Declarations as an Additional
Insured — Owner. Lessees Or Contractors,
but only with respect to liabiiity for "bodily
injury”, “property damage" or "persona
and advertising injury” caused, in wnole or
in part, by your acts or omissions or the
acts or omissicns of those acting on your
behalf:

(1) In the performance of your ongeing
operations for the additional
insured{s): or

"

(2) In connection with "your work”
performed for that additional insured
and included within the “products-
compieted operatiors hazard", but
only if this Coverage Part provides
coverage for  bodily injury”  or
"oroperty damage” included within the
"products-completed operations
hazard".

b.  With respect to the insurance afforded to
these additional insureds. this insurance
does not apply to "bodily injury". "property
damage” or "personal an advertising
injury” arising out of the rendering of, or

nsureds are described in Section D. — Limits Of
insurance.

How this insurance applies when other insurance
is available to an additional insured is described in
the Other Insurance Condition in Section E. —
Liability  And  Medical Expenses General
Condiions.

. LIABILITY AND MEDICAL EXPENSES

DEFINITIONS

1.

“Advertisement” means the widespread public
dissemination of information or images that
has the purpose of inducing the sale of goods,
products or services through:

a. (1) Radio;
(2) Television;
(3) Biliboard;
(4) Magazine:
(5) Newspaper,

b. The internet, but only that part of a web
site that is about gcods, products or
services for the purposes of inducing the
sale of goods, products or services: or

c. Any other publcation that is given
widespread putiic distribution.

However, "advertisement” does not inciude:

a. The design, printed material, information
or images contained in, on or upon the
packaging or labeling of any goods or
products, or

b. An interactive conversation between or
among persons through a computer network.

the failure to render, ary professional 2. "Advertising idea” means any idea for an
architectural, ergineering or surveying "advertisement”.
services, including: 3. "Asbestos hazard' means an exposure or
(1) The preparing, approving. or failure to threat of exposure to the actual or alieged
prepare  ©or approve, maos, shop properties of asbestos and includes the mere
drawings, opinions, reports, surveys. presence of asbestos in any form.
field orcers, change crders. designs or 4. "Auto” means a land motor vehicle, trailer or
drawings and specifications, or semi-traifer designed for travel on public
(2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural roads, including any attached machinery or
or engineering activities. equipment.  But "auto” does not include
10. Additional Insured - Co-Owner Of Insured ‘mobile equipment”.
Premises 5. "Badily injury” means physical:
WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is a. Injury,
amended to include as an additional insured b. Sickness: or
the persgn(s) or Orgamz.avtion(s) shown in the c. Disease
Declarations as an Additional insured — Co-
Owner Of Insured Premises, but only with sustained by a person and, !f arising out of the
respect to their liability as co-owner of the above, mental anguish or death at any time.
premises shown in the Declarations. 6. "Coverage territory” means:

Page 20 of 24

Form SS 00 08 04 05










The wrongful eviction from, wrongful entry
into, or invasion of the right of private
occupancy of a room, dwelling or
premises that the person occupies,
committed by or on behalf of its owner,
tandlord or lessor;

Oral, written or electronic publication of
material that slanders or libels a person or
organization or disparages a person's or
organization's gocds, products or services:

Oral, written or electronic publication of
material that violates a person’s right of
privacy:

Copying, in vyour ‘"advertisement’, a
person’s or organization's "advertising
idea” or style of "advertiserment”;

Infringement of copyright, slogan, or title of
any literary or artistic work, in your
"advertisement”; or

Discrimination or humiliation that results in
injury to the feelings or reputation of a
natural person.

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

Work that may need service, maintenance,
correction, repair or replacement, but
which 1s otherwise complete, will be
treated as completed.

The "bodily injury” or “property damage"
must occur away from premises you own
or rent, unless your business inciudes the
selling, handling or distribution of "your
product” for consumption on premises you
own or rent.

Does not include “podily iniury” or

"property damage” arising out of:

(1} The transportation of property. unless
the injury or damage arises out of a
condition in or on a vehicle not owned
or operated by you, and that condition
was created Dby the ‘loading or
unloading" of that vehicle by any
insured; or

(2) The existence of tools, uninstailed
equipment or abandoned or unuse
materials.

18. "Pollutants” means any solid, jiquid, gaseous or 20. "Property damage” mcans:
thermatl irritant or contamirant, including smoke, a. Physical injury to tangible property,
vapor, soot. fumes, acids, alkalis, chemicals and including all resuiting loss of use of that
waste. Waste includes materials to be recycled, property.  All such loss of use shall te
reconditioned or reciaimed. deemed to occur at the time of the

19. "Products-completed operations hazard™: physical injury that caused it; or

a. Includes all "bodily injury” and "property b. Loss of use of tangible property that is not
damage” occurring away from premises physically injured.  All such loss of use
you own or rent and arising out of "your shall be deemed to occur at the time of
product” or "your work" except: “occurrence” that caused i,

As used in this definition, "electronic data" is
not tangible property.

{1) Products that are stili in your physical
pOSSession. or

21. "Suit” means a civil proceeding in which
damages because of "bodily injury”, "property
damage” or "personal and advertising injury”
to which this insurance applies are alleged.
"Suit” includes:

(2) Work that has not yet been completed
or abandoned. However, "your work”
will be deemed to be completed at the
earliest of the following times:

{a} When all of the work calied for in

your contract has been completed. a. An arbitration proceeding in which such
damages are claimed and to which the
insured must submit or does submit with
our consent; or

(b} When ail of the work to be done at
the job site has been compigted if
your contract calls for work at
more than one job site. b. Any other alternative dispute resolution
proceeding in which such damages are
claimed and to which the insured submits
with our consent.

(c) When that part of the work done at
a job site has been put to its
intended use by any person or
organization other than another 22. "Temporary worker” means a person who is
co‘ntractor or subcontractor furnished to you to substitute for a permanent
working on the same project. "employee” on leave or to meet seasonal or

short-term workload conditions.

23. "Volunteer worker® means a person who:

a. lsnotyour "employee”;

Form SS 00 08 04 05

SRERS

Page 23 of 24
















